

FEB 04 2011

NO. 294706

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

JOAN STEWART,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND
HEALTH SERVICES DEPARTMENT OF EARLY LEARNING,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

Nicole Koyama
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #29384
1116 W. Riverside
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 456-3123

FEB 04 2011

NO. 294706

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

JOAN STEWART,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND
HEALTH SERVICES DEPARTMENT OF EARLY LEARNING,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

Nicole Koyama
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #29384
1116 W. Riverside
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 456-3123

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY1

II. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR2

III. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES PERTAINING TO
ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

V. ARGUMENT4

 A. WAC 170-296-0450 was within the rule-making
 authority granted to DEL by the Washington State
 legislature.....5

 B. DEL’S decision to deny Ms. Stewart’s license application
 and disqualify her was not arbitrary and capricious
 because DEL conducted a background check prior to the
 decision and based the disqualification on the facts and
 circumstances revealed by the background check.10

VI. CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson, Leech & Morse, Inc. v. Washington State Liquor Control Bd.</i> 89 Wn.2d 688, 575 P.2d 221 (1978).....	5
<i>Brown v. State Dept of Health, Dental Disciplinary Bd.</i> 94 Wn. App. 7, 972 P.2d 101 (1999).....	10, 11
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	6
<i>Erection Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 121 Wn.2d 513, 852 P.2d 288 (1993).....	8
<i>Hardee v. State, Dept. of Social and Health Services, Dept. Early Learning</i> 152 Wn. App. 48, 215 P.3d 214 (2009).....	5
<i>Heinmiller v. Department of Health</i> 127 Wn.2d 595, 903 P.2d 433 (1995).....	10, 11
<i>In the Matter of the Consolidated Cases Concerning the Registration of Electric Lightwave, Inc.</i> 123 Wn.2d 530, 869 P.2d 1045 (1994).....	6
<i>Kabbae v. Department of Social and Health Services</i> 144 Wn. App. 432, 192 P.3d 903 (2008).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Keene v. Board of Accountancy</i> 77 Wn. App. 849, 894 P.2d 582, (1995).....	11
<i>Matter of Stockwell</i> 28 Wn. App. 295, 622 P.2d 910 (1981).....	11
<i>Ortblad v. State</i> 85 Wn.2d 109, 530 P.2d 635 (1975).....	5

<i>St. Francis Extended Health Care v. Department of Social & Health Servs.</i> 115 Wn.2d 690, 801 P.2d 212 (1990).....	6
<i>State ex rel. Washington Fed'n of State Employees v. Board of Trustees</i> 93 Wn.2d 60, 605 P.2d 1252 (1980).....	11
<i>State v. Pierce</i> 11 Wn. App. 577, 523 P.2d 1201 (1974).....	5
<i>Superior Asphalt & Concrete v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> 84 Wn. App. 401, 929 P.2d 1120 (1996).....	6

Statutes

RCW 34.05.570 (1)(a)	5, 11
RCW 34.05.570(3).....	5
RCW 43.215	9
RCW 43.215.0002	8
RCW 43.215.005	9, 13
RCW 43.215.020	7
RCW 43.215.200	8
RCW 43.215.205	9
RCW 43.43.832	8
RCW 69.51A.005.....	14

Rules

WAC 170-06-0070(7)(e)	12
WAC 170-296-0450.....	passim

WAC 170-296-0450 (2)(g)	1
WAC 170-296-0450(f).....	13
